





THIRD AMENDMENT to the AMENDED CONTRACT between the
COUNTY of SANTA BARBARA and MSB INVESTORS, LLC
for DEVELOPMENT and OPERATION of the
TAJIGUAS RESOURCE RECOVERY PROJECT

This Third Amendment dated September 18, 2018 ("Third Amendment") is made by and between
the County of Santa Barbara, California (“County”), and MSB Investors, LLC, ("Contractor”). This Third
Amendment, along with the First Amendment dated February 14, 2017 and the Second Amendment dated
November 14, 2017, modifies and is incorporated into the Amended Contract between the County of
Santa Barbara and MSB Investors, LLC for Development and Operation of the Tajiguas Resource
Recovery Project dated November 15, 2016 (collectively referred to as the "Contract").

- This Third Amendment amends the Contract as follows:

1.

The definition of "Contract" in Section -1.31 (lines 240-242 of Amended Contract) is
replaced in its entirety by the following:

Section 1.31 Contract

“Contract” means the Amended Contract dated November 15, 2016, the First
Amendment dated February 14, 2017, the Second Amendment dated November
14 2017 and this Third Amendment dated September 18, 2018 including all
exhibits and attachments which are incorporated herein by reference.

The definition of "Project Development Schedule" in Section 1.111 (lines 619-621 of
Amended Contract) is replaced in its entirety by the following:

Section 1.111 Project Development Schedule

“Project Development Schedule” means the Second Amended Project
Development Schedule for performing and completing all Development activities
as specified in Article 4 and Second Amended Exhibit C: "Second Amended
Project Development Schedule,” attached as part of this Third Amendment.
Second Amended Exhibit C: "Second Amended Project Development Schedule”
supersedes and replaces the original Exhibit C "Project Development Schedule"
as referenced in all sections of the Contract.

Subsection L "Time to Satisfy Conditions Precedent to Contract Extended" is added to
Section 2.7 "Conditions Precedent to Contract" as follows:

Section 2.7  Conditions Precedent to Contract
L. Time to Satisfy Conditions Precedent to Contract Extended

Notwithstanding the expiration of the 180-day time period set forth in the
Amended Agreement and the additional 365-day period set forth in the Second
Amendment for satisfying, waiving, revising or extending the Conditions
Precedent set forth in subsections A through and including J of Section 2.7 of the
Contract, the County and Contractor agree to revive the Contract and extend the
time period to satisfy all Conditions Precedent to 180 days after the County's
approval of this Third Amendment. Reviving the Contract and extending this

lof9



time period for 180 days from the date the County executes this Third
Amendment does not constitute a waiver of any of the Conditions Precedent
specified in Section 2.7.

Subsection A "Compensation for Pre-Construction” of Section 10.2 "Development, Pre-
Construction, Construction, and Equipping Compensation” is amended and replaced in its
entirety as follows:

Section 10.2 Development, Pre-Construction, Construction, and Equipping
Compensation

A. Compensation for Pre-Construction

County shall pay Contractor compensation for Facility Pre-Construction (Permits
and Entitlements of $5,508,000 and Design and Engineering of $5,390,000)
totaling ten million eight hundred ninety eight thousand dollars ($10,898,000) or
such lesser amount as the Parties may agree as of the closing date of the public
financing, which includes the Facility (“Financial Close”). This is an agreed sum
based on Contractor’s actual expenses that will be necessarily incurred as of the
end of the month preceding Financial Close: but specifically excludes costs and
attorney fees related to the investment tax credit, but which specifically includes
the payment of a return on its Facility Development Costs. County shall pay
Contractor (following receipt of the proceeds from the enterprise revenue bond
financing, which includes the Facility) in accordance with the Progress Payment
Provisions contained in Exhibit AA.

Subsection C "Construction and Equipment Costs" of Section 10.2 "Development, Pre-
Construction, Construction, and Equipping Compensation” is amended and replaced in its
entirety as follows:

Section 10.2 Development, Pre-Construction, Construction, and Equipping
Compensation

C. Construction and Equipment Costs

County shall pay Contractor one hundred nineteen million nine hundred and
eighty nine thousand dollars ($119,989,000) or such lesser amount as the patties
may agree in writing, which is an agreed sum based on Contractor’s Construction
and Equipment Cost budget: Contractor shall be compensated for Constructing
and equipping the Facility (but not for purchase of Non-Fixed Equipment, costs
related to attorney fees related to the investment tax credit, interest on the
purchase of turbine engines, two years depreciation on the turbine engines, and
storage of the turbine engines) in accordance with the periodic payment schedule
and payment terms to be included in the public bond financing documents.

Subsection D "Adjustment to Pre-Construction Compensation, and Construction
and Equipment Costs" is added to Section 10.2 "Development, Pre-Construction,
Construction, and Equipping Compensation" as follows:

Section 10.2 Development, Pre-Construction, Construction, and Equipping
Compensation"

2 0f 9



D. Adjustment to Pre-Construction Compensation, and Construction and
Equipment Costs

CPI Adjustment. As of the date of Financial Close, Contractor’s Facility Pre-
Construction and Construction and Equipment Costs shall be adjusted using the
following steps:

1. The sum of Contractor’s Facility Pre-Construction Costs and
Construction and Equipment Costs subject to CPI Adjustment equal to
$130,887,000 (“Contractor’s Total Cost Budget Exclusive of the
Development Fee”) shall be increased by $212,372 for every month
delay to the financial close date following November 30, 2018 (“CPI
Adjustment”.

By way of example, if financial close were to occur in January 2019, a
two month’s delay to the estimated November 2018 financial close
month, the Contractor’s Total Cost Budget Exclusive of the
Development Fee of $130,877,000 would be increased by 2 times
$212,372, yielding the Contractor’s Total Cost Budget Exclusive of the
Development Fee to be $131,311,744, an increase of or $424,744.

Subsections A-1, A-2 and A-3 "Per Ton Processing Rate" of Section 10.3 "Facility

Operations Compensation" are amended and replaced in their entirety as follows:
Section 10.3 Facility Operations Compensation 4
A. Per Ton Processing Rate

1. Initial Per Ton Processing Rate

The Initial Per Ton Processing Rate to be paid Contractor by County shall be
twenty eight dollars and seventy nine cents ($28.79) per Ton as identified in
the Second Amended Contractor’s Final Pro-Forma (included as Second
Amended Exhibit H).

The Per Ton Processing Rate to be paid to County by Other Users (and any
corresponding amount to be paid by County to Contractor) shall be subject to
the terms approved by the County as described in Section 10.6.

2. Payment of Per Ton Processing Rate

County will operate the Scale House at the entrance to the Project Site, and
will record customer, truck mimber, number of Tons, type of delivered
material, and originating Public Participant. The County will provide
Contractor full access to Scale House records. «

Monthly, County shall pay Contractor an amount equal to the Tons delivered
to the Facility multiplied by twenty eight dollars and seventy nine cents
($28.79) per Ton. For example: If the County directed 15,893 Tons to the
Facility it would pay the Contractor $457,559.47.

Payment shall be made no later than the thirtieth (30th) Day following the

month such services were rendered (for example, for services delivered in
February the payment shall be made no later than March 30) accompanied by

30f9



a statement of Tons delivered by Day, which shall include the truck number,
date of delivery and Tons delivered.

Within fifteen (15) Days of receipt of the payment and statement, the
Contractor shall review the payment and statement against its own records
and notify the County, in writing, of any discrepancies (including
overpayments and deficiencies) in the payment (“Notice of Discrepancies”).
The Contractor’s failure to notify the County of an overpayment is a breach
of the Contract, and, if it is a material amount, is grounds for termination of
the Contract by the County in its sole discretion as well as the reimbursement
of the overpayment to the County. Within fifteen (15) Days of receipt of the
Notice of Discrepancies, Contractor and County shall meet and attempt to
resolve any dispute concerning said payment. Should they not resolve the
dispute, the Parties may seek such dispute resolution process otherwise
available to them.

3. Adjustment to Per Ton Processing Rate

a. CPI Adjustment Year 1. As of the date of Financial Clovse if later than November 30,
2018, Contractor’s Year 1 Revenue Requirement shall be adjusted using the
following steps:

i. The Contractor’s Year 1 Revenue Requirement of $14,034,336 shall be
multiplied by one (1) plus the Percentage Change in the Consumer Price
Index (CPI-U) for the period of November 1, 2018 through the last day of
the month immediately preceding the date of Financial Close to arrive at
the “Adjusted Year 1 Revenue Requirement.”

ii. The Percentage Change in the CPI-U is calculated by subtracting the
Index for the period ending October 31, 2018 from the Index Value for
the month ending immediately prior to the date of Financial Close and
dividing the result by the Index Value for the period ending October 31,
2018. For example:

iii, If the Contractor is calculating the Adjusted Year 1 Revenue
Requirement, the Annual Percentage Change for the CPI-U would be
calculated as follows:

iv. [(CPI-U for November 2018 if the date of Finaﬁcial Close were to
occur in December 2018) minus (CPI-U for October 2018)] divided by
(CPI-U for October 2018)].

v. If CPI-U for December 2018 is 231.028 and the CPI-U for October
2018 is 230.260, the Percentage Change for the CPI-U would be equal to
(231.028 - 230.260) / 230.260 = 0.333%.

vi. Then, the Contractor’s Year 1 Revenue Requirement of $14,034,336
shall be multiplied by 1.00333, yielding the Contractor’s Adjusted Year 1
Revenue Requirement of $14,081,070 an increase of $46,734.

b. CPI Adjustment After Year.1. Annually, begmnmg July 1, 2021 (“Year 2”), the Per
Ton Processing Rate shall be recalculated using the followmg steps:

40f9



i. The Contractor’s Year 1 Revenue Requirement of $14,034,336, as
adjusted per the requirements of section 10.3.A.3.a above, shall be
increased by $300,000 for additional repair and maintenance expense to
equal $14,334,336, as adjusted per the requirements of section 10.3.A3.a
above, that is divided by the 190,717 Tons anticipated to be delivered in

accordance with the Material Delivery and Service Agreements to armive

at an adjusted Year 1 per Ton Revenue Requirement of $75.16, as
adjusted by section 10.3.A.3.a above. In addition, the Contractor’s Year 1
Revenue Requirement includes the County payment of $146,500 for the
- anticipated loss of revenue during the six (6) month startup phase for the
AD facility. If the startup phase and the anticipated loss is less than a
total of $1,465,000 then the County shall adjust its annual payment to
reflect 1/10th of the total actual cost.

ii. The Contractor’s Year 1 per Ton Revenue Requirement of $75.16, as
adjusted by section 10.3.A.3.a above, shall be multiplied by one (1) plus
- the Annual Percentage Change in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban
Consumers (CPI-U) to arrive at the Year 2 per Ton Revenue
Requirement.

iil. The annual change in the CPI-U is calculated by subtracting the
Average Index Value (the sum of the monthly index values during the 12
month period ending September 30 divided by 12 with the value caried
three places to the right of the decimal and rounded to the nearest
thousandth) for the 12-month period ending September 30 of the then-
current Rate Year from the Average Index Value for the 12-month period
ending September 30 of the most-recently completed year and dividing
the result by the Average Index Value for the 12-month period ending
September 30 of the most recently completed year. For example:

iv. If the Contractor is calculating the Per Ton Processing Rate for
Contract Year 2 (Commencing July 1, 2021), the Annual Percentage
Change for the CPI-U would be calculated as follows:

v. [(Average CPI-U for October 2019 through September 2020) minus
(Average CPI-U for October 2018 through September 2019] divided by
(Average CPI-U for October 2018 through September 2019)].

vi. If Average CPI-U for October 2019 through September 2020 is
235.822 and the Average CPI-U for October 2018 through September
2019 is 230.260, the Annual Percentage Change for the CPI-U would be
equal to: (235.822 - 230.260) / 230.260 = 2.416%. 7

vil. Then, the Contractor’s Year 1 per Ton Revenue Requirement of
$75.16 shall be multiplied by 1.02416, yielding a Year 2 per Ton
Revenue Requirement of $76.98, an increase of $1.81 per Ton.

viii. - The Increase in the Contractor’s Year 2 per Ton Revenue
Requirement shall be added to Contractor’s Year 1 Per Ton Processing

50f9g



Rate plus the per ton increase in repair and maintenance expense
($300,000/190,717= $1.57) to arrive at the adjusted Year 2 Per Ton
Processing Rate. For example: The Contractor’s Year 1 per Ton
Revenue Requirement Processing Rate of $28.79 plus the per ton
increase in repair and maintenance expense of $1.57 shall be increased by
$1.81, from the example in subsection 2 above to arrive at a Year 2 per
Ton Processing Rate of $32.17.

iX. Annually, steps 1 through 3 will be repeated to arrive at the following
year’s increase in the per Ton Revenue Requirement which will be
added, in accordance with step iii, to the prior year’s Per Ton Processing
Rate to arrive at the following year’s Per Ton Processing Rate. Except
the per Ton Revenue Requirement shall reflect an additional increase in
repair and maintenance expense ($250,000 / 190,717= $1.31) to arrive at
the adjusted Year 3 per Ton Processing Rate of $33.48 ($32.17 + $1.31).
Thereafter, the per Ton Revenue Requirement shall not be adjusted
further for any additional increase in repair and maintenance expense but
shall be adjusted for the CPI adjustment.

c. Other Adjustments. In addition, the Per Ton Processing Rate shall be adjusted for
material changes directed by the County and in the event of an Extraordinary Review.

However, the Per Ton Processing Rate shall not be adjusted (except as expressly
provided in this Contract) for increased costs of Facility Development or
Construction or Operations; Contractor’s failure to perform; or changes in Tonnage or
composition of material delivered, except where a rate adjustment is expressly
authorized by other provisions in this Contract. '

d. Approval. Annually, beginning July 1, 2021 (“Year 2"), the recalculated Per Ton
Processing Rate shall be approved by the Board of Supervisors.

7. Subsections A and C of Section 10.4 "Revenue Sharing" are amended and replaced in
their entirety as follows:

Section 10.4 Revenue Sharing

A. ‘Additional revenue received greater than projected from the sale of
Recyclable Materials (six million two hundred thirty three thousand six hundred
and seventy nine dollars ($6,233,679) as described in 10.3 above) up to nine
million four hundred sixty four thousand dollars ($9,464,000) will all be received
by County and not be shared with Contractor. Additional revenue received
greater than nine million four hundred sixty four thousand dollars (89,464,000)
from the sale of Recyclable Materials will be shared with seventy-five percent
(75%) being received by the County and twenty-five percent (25%) by Contractor
and the MRF Operator up to the point that Contractor and the MRF Operator
receive an additional five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in income (ie.,
total additional revenue of $2 million) and thereafter the County will receive
ninety percent (90%) and Contractor and the MRF Operator will receive ten -
percent (10%) of incremental additional revenues above eleven million four
hundred sixty-four thousand dollars ($11,464,000).

60f9



C. Additional revenue received greater than projected from the sale of
electricity (two million three hundred and nine thousand two hundred and twenty
nine dollars ($2,309,229) as described in 10.3 above plus reimbursement of one
hundred forty six thousand five hundred dollars $146,500 for AD startup funding)
up to two million four hundred fifty five thousand seven hundred and twenty nine
dollars ($2,455,729) will all be received by County and not be shared with
Contractor. Additional revenue received greater than two million four hundred
fifty five thousand seven hundred and twenty nine dollars ($2,455,729) from the
sale of electricity will be shared with seventy-five percent (75%) being received
by the County and twenty-five percent (25%) by Contractor up to the point that
Contractor receives an additional five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in
income (i.€., total additional revenue of $2 million) and thereafter the County will
receive ninety percent (90%) and Contractor will receive ten percent (10%) of
incremental additional revenues above the four million three hundred nine
thousand two hundred and twenty nine dollars ($4,309,229).

Subsections B and C of Section 13.2 "Contractor Security and Bonds" are
amended and replaced in their entirety as follows:

Section 13.2 Contractor Security and Bonds
B. Construction Performance Bond

Contractor and/or its Primary Subcontractors shall provide one or more
performance bond(s), or other surety device as may be reasonably required by the
County in the aggregate amount of one hundred seventeen million four hundred
fifty eight thousand dollars ($117,458,000), the estimated full cost of
Construction of the Project of one hundred nineteen million nine hundred eighty
nine thousand dollars ($119,989,000) exclusive of the costs of the SoCal Edison
Interconnection, Construction & Start-up Insurance, Start-up & Acceptance and
Contract Administration (i.e., $2,531,000 in the aggregate), securing the
Construction of the Project, 1nclud1ng ensuring that the Primary Subcontractors
receive full payment for services provided, and in a form acceptable to the County
as co-beneficiary. Such bond shall be in standard AlA form, and shall be issued
by a'surety company or companies rated “A” or better pursuant to current AM.
Best Company ratings and listed in the United States Treasury Department’s
Circular 570. Such surety shall be an admitted surety in California. Contractor
may discontinue maintaining this performance bond upon written County
approval, which shall be provided within ten (10) Week Days of issuance of the
Notice to Proceed with Full Operations as provided in section 4.9.B.

C. Operations Bond

Contractor and/or its Primary Subcontractors shall provide one or more
performance bond(s), letters of credit or other surety device as may be reasonably
required by the County in the aggregate amount of fourteen million thirty four
thousand three hundred thirty six dollars ($14,034,336), the estimated full cost of
annual Operations and Maintenance of the Project for the first year of Operations,
to secure the Operations and Maintenance of the Project, including ensuring that
the Primary Subcontractors receive full payment for services provided, and in a

70f9



- 10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15,

/.

1

form acceptable to the County as co-beneficiary. Such bond shall be in standard
AlA form, and shall be issued by a surety company or companies rated “A” or
better per current AM. Best Company ratings and listed in the United States
Treasury Department’s Circular 570. Such surety shall be an admitted surety in
California. Such bond shall be in force as of the Full Operations Date, will be
modified as necessary to reflect updated annual cost information as of the Full
Operations Date as provided in section 4.9.B, and must remain in force through
the Term. As part of the Annual Settlement Process specified in section 10.9, the
value of the of the bond will be annually adjusted by CPI-U, or may be modified

up or down to reflect changes of greater than ten (10) percent in annual O&M
costs.

Contractor hereby acknowledges that upon Financial Close, the adjustments included in
the amendments to subsections A, C and D of Section 10.2 and the amendments to
subsection A of Section 10.3 as set forth above in this Third Amendment address all costs
and compensation due to Contractor arising from the relocation and redesign of certain
facilities in relation to the Coastal Zone boundary and revisions to the Amended Project
Development Schedule, attached hereto as Amended Exhibit C. Upon Financial Close and
payment of the amounts stated in the preceding sentence, Contractor relinquishes any
additional claims for extra compensation arising out of the need to relocate and redesign
certain facilities in relation to the Coastal Zone boundary.

Amended Exhibit C: "Project Development Schedule," is replaced in its entirety with the
attached "Second Amended Exhibit C — Second Amended Project Development
Schedule," Attachment A.

Amended Exhibit H: "Amended Contractor’s Final Pro Forma," is replaced in its entirety
with the attached, "Second Amended Exhibit H — Second Amended Contractor’s Final
Pro Forma," Attachment B.

Amended Exhibit I: "Amended Development Cost Detail," is replaced in its entirety with
the attached, "Second Amended Exhibit I — Second Amended Development Cost
Detail," Attachment C.

Exhibit X: “Secretary's Certificate” is replaced in its entirety with the attached, “Exhibit K
Secretary's Certificate,” Attachment D.

Amended Exhibit L: “Amended Project Permits” is replaced in its entirety with the
attached, “Second Amended Exhibit L. — Second Amended Project Permits,”
Attachment E.

Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, the Coniract (the Amended Contract dated
11/15/16, the First Amendment dated 02/14/17 and the Second Amendment dated
11/14/17) is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its-
terms. If there is conflict between this Third Amendment and the Contract, the terms of
this Third Amendment will prevail. :

8of9




























































ATTA

Bl RBended Exhibit H - Second Amended Contractor's Final Pro Forma

Tajiguas Resource Recovery Project
MRF electrical & maintenance cost breakdown

Mustang Renewable Power
Ventures
V2015.029.02
Operating
Plant throughput Per yaar @ Cap/hr hours/Year Baleable
Tons input MSW . 152381 Tpy 70 Tph 3,291 25%
Tons input SS 33446 Tpy 30 Tph 1,115 75%
Tons through the baler 63175 Tpy 17 Tph 3,716
Skilled Repair fabor cost $100.00
Energy cost $0.14 per kw
Equipment Labor hrs # of hours Equipment i Labor for
Maintenance & Repl: its repl ts  required per units ; eratin replacement maintenance & Total R&M per hour
per shift/yr shift/yr P 9 cost repairs
. Double line MSW System -
Size reducer $140,000 520 .2 2177 $277,020 $102,893 $379,913 $2.48
Trommeis $20,000 104 2 3291 $59,836 $31,115 $90,951 $0.60
AWS screens $50,000 208 4 3291 $299,223 $124,477 $423,700 $2.78
Walair $7.500 26 2 3281 $22,442 $7,780 §30,222 $0.20]
Magnets $2,500 26 5 3291 $18,701 $19,449 $38,151 $0.25
Eddy current $7,500 104 2 3291 $22,442 $31,119 $53,561 $0.35]
Ballistics separators $10,000 104 4 3291 $58,845 $62,238 $122,083 $0.80]
Bunkers $2,000 12 14 3291 . 841,891 $25,135 $67,026 $0.44)
Titechs $2,500 28 10 3291 $37.403 $38,899 $76,302 $0.50]
Film separation $5,000 52 1 3291 $7,481 $7.780 $15,260 $0.10]
Dust collection . $10,000 52 1 3291 314,961 $7,780 $22,741 $0.15
Chain conveyors ' $3,500 52 8 3291 $41,891 $62,238 $104,130 $0.68]
Stider / Throughed conveyors $1,500 12 55 3291 $123,429 $98,744 $222,173 $1.46
Sorting conveyors $2,500 12 8 3291 $29,922 $14,363 $44,285 $0.29)
RBD Paper Dryer $35,000 40 1 3291 $52,364 $5,984 $58,348 $0.38
Controls $30,000 52 1 3281 : $44,883 $7,780 $52,663 $0.35]
Total MSW System $1,153,735 $647,774  $1,801,509 . $11.82
RSS & CSS Front end system .
OCC screen $5,000 52 1 1115 $2,534 $2,635 $5,169 $0.15
Slider / Throughed conveyars $1,500 12 15 1115 $11,402 $9,122 $20,524 $0.61
Sorting conveyors $2,500 12 3 1115 $3,801 $1.824 $5,625 $0.17,
Total-SS System . $17.737 $13,581 $31,318 $0.94
HBC-1208 Baling System :
Baler $15,000 208 1 3716 '$25,337 $35,135 $60,472 1 $0.98
Chain conveyors $2,500 52 3 3716 $12,668 $28,351 $38,020 SO.SgJ
Total Baling system $38,006 $61,486 $99,482 $1.57
Estimated total MRF Equipment R&Mlyear & fton . $1,209,478 $722,841  $1,932,318 l $10.400per fon
VDRS Recc ded Repairs & Maint: Budg Year 4 35% 423,317 285,136 $712,453 40% Outside Labo
Year 2 70% 848,634 180,710 $1,027,345 25% Outside L.abot
Year3  100% 1,208,478 108,426 $1,317,904 15% Outside Labor]
Oryganics cleanup System (ADF/CMU Budge!,
Slider / Throughed conveyors $1,500 12 8 2000 $10,808 $8,727 $19,636 . $0.59]
Organics screens $30,000 60 3 2000 $81,818 $16,354 $98,182 $2.94
Dtable $30,000 20 1 2000 $27,273 $1,818 $20,081 $0.18§
Total Organics System $120,000 $26,909 $146,809 $3.71
Estimated total MRF & CMU Equibment R&Mlyear 8 fton ! $1,329,478 $748,750 $2,079,227 ' $11.18)per ton
Energy cost
Total System [Nominal kw #ofhours |Total kw Demand Total energy perton
Electrical HP per hour operating cons Charge cost processed
Double fine MSW System 2,000 1500 3291 4,937,179 $48,000] $739,205 . 4,85
RBO (1 unit 220 165 2177 359,137 $48,000 $98,279 0.65
Dtable {1 units) 100 70 2000 140,000 $48,000 $67,600 0.44
RSS & CSS Front end system 300 200 1115 222,973 $6,000f - $37,216 11
HBC-1208S Baling System : 200 150 3716 557,424 $14,400 $92,439 1.46
Total System energy consumption 6,216,713 $164,400 $1,034,740 5.57 per ton
Wire cost per Total Wire Wire cost per
Baling wire Baleable tons {ton cost incoming ton
Process MSW 38,090 $3.85 $146,647| £0.98]
Process SS 25,085 $3.85 $86,575 $2.891

Total system wire cost $243,223 $1.31 perton



810c/0e/8

6l JO S}
AJS £€8°ELS Afs 000°0g€ AJs £€8'8L A/$ 000°$9T +E JB3A
Al$ EER'ULY A/$ 000'TE2 A/S €€88L A/$ 000s9T T Jeaj
A/$ EEE'6SE Afs 00S'STT AfS €€8'8L Af$ 000’591 T 4e3A
je10L ) sijeday 3 Juiely say juswaoejday  sajqewunsuo) 3a8png adueuajujely 1 sieday papusuILIoday uoHag

uﬂ\m 000°s6Y

{+€ 1894 %001 ‘Z 483A %0, ‘T JBIA %SE) sueday g 2ueuUdUEN A/S 000'0EE
S9AIBSAY JudWIdR|daY A/ ££8'8L

s3jgewnsuo) A/$ 000°S9T

sasuadx3 4Qv pa1edpngun 8101 A/S £€8°E/S
sanIasaY JusWade|day AJS £EBBL

198png uf papnpul 10N A/$ 000'S6l

pa31edojly

128png ut A/S 0004LE

1 :(s)aeak taye : :
1 :(s)aeak Jayje %02 £/$ 000021 :
SN Ag pauluIR3ap 2q 03 1 :(s)aeak Joye %0'Z &/s 0 188/$ 00'0
1 :(s)1e34 19y %0°Z A/$ 00059
1 :(s)aeaf Jaye %0'Z A/$000°00T
51507 doueldwo? g SulJojuo|Al L 1 :(5)aeaf 1aye %02 &/$ 000'sy
198png uj 1 :(s)seak 1oye %0°C “Afs o00'sT L .
9SIA AG pauiwialap ag o3 1 :(s)1eaf 1aye %0 &/% 0 [e3/$ 00'0
12BJJUOD "JUIBIN SIM U} pApN[IUY 1 :(s)aead 1aye %0'Z £/$ 0o0'zo€ i
1 :{s)izak Joyje %02 4/$ 000'0%
1 :(s)aesk 1oye %0'Z &/ 000'041
saBueyo jo leaauy :,nmmu.auv .Tu 9. e e

EES'RL

000'cl 000'59% 5 :(s)teaf 1oye Jusweaoe[day
0% 8 i(s)aeak aaye Juowaoejday
0% 21 :(s)aeaf Jaye juawraserday
0% 0T :(s)1eak Joyejuswaseday
0$ £ i(s)ead 1eye yuswaseday
0% 071 :(s)1eed 1oye Juswaseidoy

aSIAl Ag pauijw.alap 3g 03

g:i(s)1ealk 1aye Juswaoeiday

aSIAl AG paujwIBlap 3g 0}

9 :{s)1eak 1oye Jusiuode|day

BIIUOD “WUBIA SIM Ut papRPUY 000°081$ € :{s}iead Jaye Juoweoeday
- 10B43U0D JuielN SIM Ul PBPNPULHN00°008% 8 :{s}ead 1aye Juswadeday
£6£'82 000°58$ € :{s)aeak Jaye juswadejday
008'/e 000'00€$ 8 @Lmum Iaye usuﬁwuﬂ%m
iesAfg ,

ISN3JX3 WPO 4aY NOM3E
VINNOH0Nd HOLOVNLNOD

mEEH_ 0ld jeui4 $,4010B1UCN papUBWY PUODS - H u_m_wp__mﬁ vm_mn:mE< puodeg

g LNJINHOVLLVY



9102 '0¢ 12qWaAoN

6liogL

(ovL'si01)$ (eva‘ssl'l)$ (zLo'zag) §

MOLF YSED I8N MW 8AREINWNY |

a1vl6L  $ vb'eal  § Luv'eSl $ Leb'ell  § (2£9'9zE) ¢ (80v'esz) ¢ (09'209) S MoId USED 19N
- LEE'SE6 VIT'ELE 06e'288 917' 198 VEL'VOY 9TL'IET (Bej Aep 0f) Mold Ysed JHN
LIE'596 ¢ LeE'BE6  $ POE'CIE  $ 068488 $ 9LtAL98 § vELvOr § 9zL9cC § anuaAsy JHW 1201
ELV'6LS $ 00S'E6Y § 925/9% $ IS5 LvP § BI65Lv S OLELEL § LOFLE &  OW/$ enuaAsy ojqejoAony
%004 %56 %06 %S 8 %08 %0L %09 e6.1e] jo %
812'9 206'S 965's s82's vi6'y VA4 99lL'L Ol Jad su0]
sea'shy  § 8eB'svh § se@'svh $ BeR'shy $ 8e8'Svy $ 6167z bEZE'eEL § OW/$
yay'sL yav'sl y8Y'SL y8y'sL y8Y'SL vl 6E8'Y Ol Jad suo]
Sv9 Sb9 Sv9 Sv9 519 £2e 692 Aeq Jad suoy,

aueg ¥Wpg 3¥MP9 HM/PY

aWwes jind paziiqels yus Lyg@sime

SWES/YL DM PP D SIMy YD M |
618°4b. S 16L6'Up. $6L6'2vL $|616°y.L S| 998'18L S| £oL'06Y § | ¥09'809 8 18,°150'6 8
ooy $10vo'vSs  Sslovo'vs  $love'ys S lopa'ys &) 0¥9bS 8 | 00528Z % 89'659 $
boL'bL  sleZ'bL STeL VL sTioltL $118ltL § | 0L $loveec & eeLivl 3
£80°¢C $e80c €802 $1¢802 . $les0e 5 1£80'2 $1¢e80C 8 000'sZ $
£80'C £380'C £80°'2 £80' 3 1¢80'Z $1¢€80°2 $1¢807 ¢ 000'sZ $
0zy' L. 0ev'Ls  sloevil 0y’ AL 0Z¥'/L  $l0Ll8E  S|velve § S£0'626 $
- Y - $ 3 $
£80'C £80°C $1€80¢ $]€80%¢C $ €802 $[£80%C $1¢e80C ¢ 000's2 $
85e'tz  $18Scle  §]s8sele 85E'12 8ge'lz  $16/90L  $levsa ¢ Log'9se $
£96'gL  s]less'9l  ¢lecgol £65'9) y£9'861 $
POV'E9  S1v0v'eo  S1vOvEs  § | vor'eo POP'ES  § 12071 ¢ 5v8'09. $
ziE'lY ziELY TIE LY CIELY ZIELY 989'0z S |evsolL § yov'96t $
big'el  sliseel §T1i7eelL  s|Lleel  $11JEel S| LJEEL  &]ovios ¢ 195'002 $
116 $1116 $1118 sliie 116 sliie $lgive  § LL9'EY $
LSb'Y LSy s | Lsv'y $1/5vy LS¥'Y s |50y AT $58'99 $
08L2Z s jo8le 08l'z $losl'ec 08L'¢ $108L'Z $]16/ii'g ¢ z0L'ze $
- ] - $ $ g - $ - $
0160126 §
glg'L 316192 316197 $1619Z $16197 $1s19°L REEYE SIE'16 $
690'6 316906 316906 3 [ 6906 $ 1690’6 690'6 $16306 & 0£8'80} $
690'6 $ 16806 $ 16906 3 ['690's $ 16906 6906 316906 % 0£8'80L $
6906 $ 6906 690'6 3 1690'6 690'6 690'6 316906 ¢ 0£8'80L $
yZ8'9L  $1%289l  $1vzaol  slves9l & |¥2eol 28’0l $|peBoL ¢ £88'102 $
#08'6 $ | v08'6 $ {1086 $ | v08'6 $1v08'6 s | p08'6 7086 § Sre'LLL $
eiz'el  sletsel  sleilgl  sleLl8l €181 AT A 0s5'vee $
oiglee  sloigze  sloigze  §loieee s lol9ce GL1'/2 0/8'0} yee'lee $
0/9'¢Z  $10/9'ec $1o0/g'se 0/9'ez  $1o0/0'cz  &lossse  soses’s 6£0'v82 $
8120, $18iZ'0L 8lz'oL  s$lsgizoL  glelzoL  sls8leol  $160LS $ 129'22 $
8iz'ol  $lslzoL gigol  ¢lsleol  ¢]slzor  g18Lz0l $(60L'S $ 129'z21L $
\ee'cgl  s1iee'eal slieeeel $1e6e8L S| Le6'€al 129’201 $lo96'l8 ¢ VAW A AN
85890 $1859'¢9  $ 1860t  $|859¢9 $|BG0E9 $|9966e S |ovlbL % 168'€9L $
0£9'0L 069'9)  $1o0e9'gl  $10£99L  $10€99L S£10£99L $[8SCEE S §55'661 $
PrL'CL YPrL€L  $ivblel  Slbblel  SIvPl'El. S| ebl'El S| p¥LEL zel'lS)L $

€ 4 |2 - z- e ¥ 3509 Joge]
IO WU INO WIUOW  INO YUMo IO LJUOW 1IN0 WUOW NG UIUOW N0 WUOW
0Z-AON 02390 oz-dag 0z-bny oz-inr oz-unp 0z-Aepy
. ’ uopetadQ wwo9n wwen
%004 uuem pioo

SOW g+ Ui/m %004

GLE'LE
0£8°'80L
0£8'80L
0£8'801
£88'L02
SYe'LLL
0s8'vL
122's9
089'v6
0ig'L9
OLE'LS
oLe'L9
218'v8
8..'66
zel'ls)L

Is0Q HuUn [ejoL

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

uoy 55°¢8 $
SOW £-g UYM %06-%08 oseq ancidwy sayey ainjden

uoy 6.°8Z $

BNUIAZY 3jqejsfony

anusaay aad di

anuanay

Ayoede) Buuoissiwwod 3 dn-uels

asuadxg BupedadQ fejo],

%9015 Buijjoy

Wwawebeueyy Bueysniyy

§1500) saueiidwo) Jay0 = Buloyuop
51500 Bumuliey

834 Juswabeuey|

Aousbupuod Bupeiadp/esuadxy uoyezipowy
(eouBidwon) sea- Buyunoooy

(aan Buiieg) ssjqewnsuo 44N
%00)S Bulfioy - W3 ¥

juawdinby 44N -3 o

[EUE]

1800 puog W20

wawdinbg sfiqop/ony - aoueINsU|
uonjjod ~ eoueINSU]
Eljaiquin;/Aljiger - 2ouBInsu}
AJadold - souelnsuj

o
~

1500 Joqe /s34 [eloL

~
3]
<«
™

mgNNnmm‘—v—‘-‘—‘—‘—

o™

3
lejol,

pag

SUOHIBJ[0D/RAREASIUIUIPY
HH

Bunesepabeuey eoO
Aajeg/aoueldwo)
laBeuep jeiausg
UOjBjUSWINISUf/URIOUIDS]T
JadjsH olueyoa
Bujuea;p dinb3 9 yuiepy
ojuBYSaYN

malD Jepn

lapodg

layog

JojyetssdQ yipHoL/sapeo 34
Josinvjadng aufy

Jebeueiy 4N

- N -
FT O NN TN T -~ +
-

- b
SSIMSIW MSW Aeq
) SdN

(~sow g) suonesadQ pozijiqels pue aoueldesdy ‘dn-uUelg 4AV 8 AN 403 E.E:amm_ [enden Bupjiopn peyewsa
BULIOJOLd S,J0J0RIJUOD ~ H HQIYX3
BPULIOS o.& [euld s,4010BIUOY) PBpUBWY PUOISS - H HQIYXT papuswy puosesg

g LNJWHOVLLY



910Z ‘0€ JequisAoN

6lLio Ll

(22£'920'7)8 (1zs'006°L)8 (285°128'L)$

40N 2ARe[wny 1

anuaAay ajqejohoay
uojonpold ysodwo?

anuaAay A1o109)3
anuaAay aa4 dil

anusAay

1B Aq uoisiniadng B Wd NIND/HQAY BulusdO-aid SO G sapnauj « | s3joN

Zza'ss  § 8ps'ee  $ (96e'89l) § (Los'sil) § (3¢6'RlS) § (652'88%) § (£28'Z86)  HON AAV 2 JuI PoUIqLIoS
lorg e 1S wyeopel)s (8vo's0ey)S (LBLLO0LIS (I8 biz) § (1/5651) 3§ Mold USeD JoN Jdy eapejnwng |
(96g'1cl) ¢ (968°)EL) $§ (298°20¢) § (POT'68Z) $ (908252) $ (2ST'Stl) § (BLZHee) & MOl ysed JaN
£02'58L - 005°2 18211 18201 182°LL - {Bey Aep 0g) mold ysen Jdav
£0498L $ €0298L % 00ST $ 1BLLL % 18201 18LLL & - $ 3NUAAIY T18d JAV 12j0L .
wis'lLl) 8 WSz § (1eze)l & - [ s - $ OI/$ anuaAay ysodwo) uoy (L¥'9) $
€L’ €8LT 8P O Jag suo)
9ev'zeL  $ Ser'TEL ¢ . anuaAay A)oyoslg
bBLYLL  $ 18Z'LL $ 18ZL % 182§ 1BZLL 8 182l § SNUAARY 994 dil uoy 6.8 $
££8'0 £€8'9 ££8'0 ££8'9 ££9'9 129'c O/sUo] fejo
60’ 60¥ 80P 60V 60P 60¥ 9)SEM PO04 S5 O Jad sUoL
ple'L y1E'L pLE'L pig') pLe'L 159 QISBMA B3I SS O Jad suol
oLL's oLL's oLL's oLL's oLl's 8552 MSINHO YN o 4od suoy
4 €Lz €Lz €1z 44 90l i Aeq sa4 suoy
665'8LE -3 1665'aLe $1/9¢'01c  $1680°105 S 1880097 S| eELivL S | 6LEbZE © 129'sv6'c
£ri'e $leri'e $lerl'z AN g | evi'z $|eri'z slevl'e ¢ £1L'52 $
evlc $levl'e slevi'e $levle slerle £vL'e evl'e 8 gLL'sz $
S60'y $]se0'y $ 15607 $ | s60'% $ 1560 $18p0C 144514 $
£EE'/2 gec'lz S leeelz See LT eee’lz  slesr'vi s - § gse'lee $
508’9 90£'9 90¢'9 90¢'9 902’9 $190£9 X €29'SL $
YA £vl'e (%A %A $[erle $lerle $leric ¢ £LL'sz $
JET 98’8l $1/9¢e'6L L9E'61 /98’6l $ {896 $1plL ¢ Lov'zez $
g0’ $19L0% 319107 9L0'L 881'v8 $
Zrl'yl  sizel'vl  Sleviwl gyl Sleviyl §| 1102 3 90.'89L $
6,201 AT AT 820l & Se'ezlL $
oog'se  §loocee 00£'€e  $jo0e'ee  sjopees. & ¥65'66€ $
y9S'ElL P95'EL POS'EL S I¥9SEL  SIvoSel  $128L9 125y 610212 $
LLe's ${1es 1129 $iles 112's $ | 9092 ¥80'C 89,8/ $
LiZ's $1112% 1ie's $111gs $1112g $lilgs Zv56l 801'8L $
£50' 1507 312502 2502 $1250'C $1.7502 A EV] 958'0¢ $
ey LLE'L $ 1€ Lig'L Lig'L $1128°L slevi's 045'02 $
- 4 - h - - m - g - - - W
£96' ¥ €95t £95 v £96'Py  $1¢695hy ¢ ceg vy okL'/9L § 6Eb'899 $
000’52 000'sZ 0006z $lo000's2  $10006C ¢ - s - g 000'00€ $
€0.8L  $]ecol6l,  slcol6lL 1608l & 8EH'0ET $
gil'y $18li'y $18ily $18LLY $18LL'y slelt'y $ Liv'sp $
vig'/L 7LG'LL 1826 Lbl'ee $
S52°vZ9 8 -
- - w - -
S/6'CL  $16/6¢cL  $|clecl  Slciech $)6i6el S]o0soe $lszey  $ €04'651 L06‘LS $ ¢ -
zel'zl  steelel szl gel’zh  sleel'el  $19909 $Jog0'e ¢ 8.5'StL 064°2L $ 2 -
£5h'PL eoh'pL S lesv'yl g lestvl £GPl $1922L 5 LEp'eLL g12'98 $ 2 -
9721 corel  Sleoveh S lzovel 79v'2L S |zev'el AT crs'syl - Zrs'evL $ -
[3 F4 3 [ z ¢ [ SIJON 3500 Joge 3500 Hun B30 [0l pag
N0 GRUCK N0 UIUOIN  INO YIUOW  INO YIUOK  INO YIUOW N0 WUOW  INO UoW
02-AON 02320 oz-dag o0z-bny oz-inp oz-unp oz-Aely
:O_«m..mnc “IWo) ‘Wi “IIWo) ‘wWwoD
%001 wuemp ULBAp uuemy pieo

osuadxg BupeiadQ jej01

§1500 soulidwod JeyiQ @ Buuoyuop
£)507 Bunyuuag

juawabeuepy Buesnpyy

394 wawabeusly

Aouabuguos Bugessdpesuadxg uonezoury

©

NN

I

SS/MSIN MSW Aeg

(esueydwon) saag Bupunosay

#00)s Bulod - W B Y
SoALE5eY Waweordoy - (NBY
SOjgEUNSU0D

wawdinb3 g jueld 3av- W3 d
(10823U09 §3M) dHD RO
{an4
puog sousULIOpad RO

juawdinb3 sjiqop/oIny - 8duURINSU|

uognjjod ~ 8oUBINSU}
Bf{oJqui) - 8oUBINSU}
Auyqery/Auadold - saueInsu|
%0015 Buifjoy - 1507 sousulg
seb jpusweiddns dH)
Buissaoold jsodwon
Juswieas|-a)d MSW
150dwoy ~ piog Spoos Jo 3509

5,314 jej0l
- suojjesad O Yo
Jaloqen]
lojyeladQ Jepeo 34
0 JepeoTasienads MoIpUIA
Jojuoly weysAgriosiadng
no/4ayv

(‘sow 9) suonessdQ pazijigels pue asueldasoy ‘dn-pels 4aV 2 JHIA 104 paiinbay jeyden Bupliops pajewsy

BULIO Ol jeuld $,J0}9Biju0 pepusuly pu

BULIOJOI S,J0}IBIUOD ~ H HQIYXT
0998 - H JGIYXJ pspuswy puoseg

8 LNJIWHOVLLY









8102/9/6 GLio}
DO0LBET | 9sEanU} yuEL 3315 B 14D loy Jappy D8Q
000°61 9SE3IOU} IURINSU UOHINIISUO)
! 000€85°LTT 150D Juawdinb3 19 uooNIISUD) Joud
000'660°02 000°686°6TT 000°068'66 JUNOWY DRAUDY YSAA S10153AUL GSIAl ~ AJuno?
0D0'TES'T 000°LbT 000'T8E'T 0055TL 005699 O00PET'T 33pay Aduauina ‘uiwpe 1IeIUOS ‘B3Ueldadze pue dn-iels ‘3duelnsuj
- 00005T'T 000'0ST'T uof393UU0A3UL IS
000'258'61 000°85V°LTT 000°509°L6 SHAA +ueig
000°0£T°2 00000682 0000052 000°00t°92 000°0€£'92 000°005°¢ 000°0£2'vZ 128png S¥AA
000'289'LY 00085588 000°08t°pS 000°BL0'VE 000'9£8°0L 000°9TL'8E 000°091°2€ 193png jueiq
- 000'0SY'E 0000vY'T 000'010°C 000°0SY'E 000°0v'T 000°0T0T
- 000°0TT'2 000026 000°061'T 000°0TTC 000°026 000°06T'T despn Id3
- 000°0VE'T 000°02S 000°0Z8 000°0VE‘T 000'02S 000028 AsuaBunuo)
000'289°L1 000°80TS8 000°0v0°ES 000'890°CE 000'9Z°L9 000'9L7°LE 000°0ST'0E
{000v6Y) 000'v6Y- {000"Lb2} {000°L¥2) JUNOWY P3MOjy WNWIXe [d) U0 paseg Junoasiq J49q
000956°T 000'9S6°T 000°v8T'T 000°7LL aseasnu) Yyuey [3alg
000°00S 000°006'T 000006'T 000°00Y'T 000°00Y'T Ajoey A21aug sejog
000°5£Z'6 000's£7'6 000°5L26 0 9fold o41
000882 000°996'8T 000996'8T 000'8£9'8T 000'8£9°8T uondNIIsUO) g Juawdinb3 jueld
{000’£ZV} 000'65Z'SE 000'6%0vT 000°01Z'TC 000789'SE 000'2ET'ST 000°055°0Z Suipying
000’0859 000'9t23T 000°€T8'6 000'€EY'8 000'993'TT 000'99%'E 000°002°8 HIOM 84S 3 DD
sje10) nwo/1av JHN SIVLOL nWo/1av JHIN s328png lueiq
000'660°0Z 000'686'611 000068'66
000°8S0'E 000'886'¢€T 000°£81°8 000'108'S 000°0£6°0T 000092°S 000°0£9'S 198pna Sueisniy
- 000°060°E 000°0YET 000°0SL'T 000'060°E 000°0YE‘T 000°05L°T 234 Juawdojanag
000°868°0T 000°0SS‘T 000°06€°S 000'0LY'E 000°0Z6'T 000°0Y8E 000°076°T 0000Z6T Supaaudug g udisag
000'805'T 000'805'S 000°LLE'E 000'TET'C 000000y 000°000'T 000000°C SIUAWBPNUI B SHWIRd
ajueulep sjeloL NIND/4ay JHIN SIVLOL NND/4ay EH 193png Sueisniy
000'£5T'E2 000°LL6°EET 005°7€0°L9 0057699 %00°00T 000°0Z8°0TT %00°00T 00081287 %00°00T 00070979 3500 je10),
000°S.Z'6 000'5.26 0005426 %0070 0 %00°0 %00°0 (wera)/Aunod {1euondp) Ajuno) Aq133foid 941
0 000°00T 000°05 00008 %010 000°00T %0T°0 000°05 %0T°0 000°0S Aunoy Uone.ISIuiPY 13843u0)
0 000°0ST'T 0000ST'T %05°0 000°0ST'T %0T'T 0000ST'T %000 192UU0IIRI} 35
0 000°060°€ 0000YE'T 000°05L°T %09'T 000°060°E %09°C 000°0YE'T  %09°C 000°0SL'T Sueisniy 934 JuatudopPasg
0 000°00€ 000SLT 000°seT %0E°0 000°00€ %0€°0 000'SLT %070 000'SZT dN g S1ogiey a3uejdaooy 3§ dn-pels
000"ty 000186 00506Y 005°06v %05°0 000'VEL %05°0 000°29€  %0v'0 000’L9€ oY {dnuseig g uondNUISUOD) 3dueINSU
0 0000TT'C 000026 000°06T'T %08'T 00001T°C %08'T 000'0Z6  %08'T 000°06T°T weig desm Od3
0 000°0¥E'T 000025 000°0Z8 %00'C 000°0YE'T %0E'T 000028 %08°T 000°0Z8 ueig AouaBupuo)
00064~ {000'v6Y) {000"L¥T} {000°2¥T) JUNOWY PIMO[jY WNWIXeW [dD U0 paseq Junodsig D8Q
280 000°956°T 000'956'T 000'v8T°T 000'TLL 35BNV Yuel [PAS
284 000°00S 000°006'T - 000°006'T %0L'T 00000¢'T %000 0 %06'7 000°00¢'T luejq/ueduepy Ajoed ABiau3 sejog
290/540A 000'850°Z 000°998'LY 000'99%'TC 000°00%'9Z %08'ZE 000'80Y'SY %0T'9E 000'8LT°TZ %0E'0E  0000ET'vT o33g/iuela/sHaA uonaNAsuo) g uawdinb3 Jueyd
080 000'€Zy- 000657'SE 000°6v0°vT 000°0T2'TZ %05'LT 000'789'SE %06°5T 000'ZET'ST %0987 00005507 elq Suipjing
2890 000°085°9 000'9¥Z°8T 000€T8'6 000'€EY'8 %0T°6 000999TT %059 00099%'€  %00'TT 0000078 iueig HHOM 331§ 78 SUCIHPUC) BIBUID
weay udis3a/asi 000°05S'T 00006€'S 000°0LY°E 000°076°T %06'€ 000°0v8'E %09y 000°0Z6'T %0v'€ 000°026'T Jueisniy 3upaauidul g udisag
000'868°0T 000'80S°T 000°80S'S 000°LLE'E 000'TETT %0E'E 000000y %06°E 000°000'C %06°C 000000'T Suesniy SuBWANNUT g SHWRd
DUBLEA feloL nwo/4av YN SIVLOL NND/3avy EL (3] 321n0§ 133png 150D UOKINAISUO) pajieIaq
UCREIOT Iy Ui QY YIM PIsIARY 9T/€T/2T - 150D |eatde) 123foud parosddy Jopd
180D IVLIdVD dHHL

I LigiHXx3
















































Attachment E

Second Amended EXHIBIT L — Project Approvals and Permits
February 2017
1. LEA/CalRecycle amended Solid Waste Facility Permit (SWFP) issued.

November 2017 Board of Supervisors hearing: )
2. Certified Final Subsequent EIR Addendum and approved revised project and
financing. '
3. Filed Notice of Determination (NOD).
4. RRWMD filed the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) CEQA EIR
document filing fee with the County Clerk simultaneous with NOD.

August 2018 :

5. Obtained structural plan approval from County Planning and. Development Building &
Safety Division (which cover pile foundations, building slabs, retaining walls and most
of the MRF walls).

6. Obtained SB County Fire Department approval of site, architectural & mechanical,
electrical, and plumbing plans prior to submittal to B&S to insure that the TRRP meets
all state and-local fire and life safety requirements.

October 2018

7. Air Pollution Control District (APCD) Authority to Construct permit anticipated.

8. APCD Permit to Operate will be issued when facility is operating and passes
acceptance testing. Assumed to be 24 months after construction begins. Estimated
issuance October 2020. :

9. Construction SWPPP’s for MRF and ADF to be certified by State Water Quality
Control Board. ' :

January 2019 - ' . ' :
10.RRWMD to incorporate TRRP facilies SWPPPs provided by MSB into Landfill
SWPPP and obtain amended Industrial General Permit/SWPPP approval for all
facilities at the landfill property.

February 2019

11.Obtain structural plan approval from County Planning and Development (P&D)
Building & Safety Division (B&S) (which cover foundations, buiilding slabs, retaining
walls and most of the ADF walis). ‘

12. Obtain certain site related utilities permits (electrical and mechanical) from P&D B&S.

13.0Obtain miscellaneous infrastructure permits (Non-transient, non-community water
system permit (Well 6), onsite wastewater treatment system) from County
Environmental Health Services.

March 2019 ‘ :
14.MSB permitting of SCE interconnection improvements with P&D.

May 2019 , ' ,
15. Obtain architectural & mechanical, electrical, plumbing permits from B & S.

September 4, 2018



